
JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CONFERENCE ACTIONS 

Explanation of funding summary 

The administration's budget request for national defense 
discretionary programs for fiscal year 2010 was $680.2 billion. 
This amount was primarily comprised of $550.2 billion for the 
base budget of which $533.8 billion was for the Department of 
Defense and $16.4 billion was for the Department of Energy. The 
discretionary budget request also included $130.0 billion for 
overseas contingency operations. In total, the conference 
agreement authorizes $680.2 billion, which matches the request. 
The conference agreement authorizes $550.2 billion for the base 
budget and $130.0 billion for overseas contingency operations. 
The agreement accommodates a budget amendment received on August 
13, 2009, to reallocate approximately $1.0 billion from lower- 
priority Department of Defense contingency operations' 
requirements to expand the Army's active component by up to 
22,000 personnel in 2010. 

The administration's budget for national defense also 
included discretionary programs outside the jurisdiction of the 
committees, discretionary programs that do not require further 
authorizations, mandatory programs that are part of current law, 
and a new mandatory proposal dealing with concurrent receipt. 
When these programs are added the total request for national 
defense equaled $693.1 billion as re-estimated by the 
Congressional Budget Office. The bill is consistent with this 
level with one exception. The administration's concurrent 
receipt proposal was not included in this bill as acceptable and 
specific offsets were not proposed by the administration. 

The following two tables summarize the direct 
authorizations and the equivalent budget authority levels for 
fiscal year 2010 defense programs. The first table summarizes 
the conference agreement on national defense authorizations. It 
also includes a memorandum of non-defense authorizations in the 
agreement. The second table summarizes the total budget 
authority implication for national defense by adding funding for 
items that are not within the jurisdiction of the committees or 
that do not require an annual authorization. 
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SUMMARY OF NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

Authorization Conference Conference 
Request Change Authorization 

Environmental Restoration, 285,869 285,869 
Environmental Restoration, 494,276 494,276 
Environmental Restoration, 11,100 11,100 
Environmental Restoration 267,700 267,700 

5.000 -5.000 
SuMotal. OPERATION AND 156,444,204 -264,332 156,119,872 

Title IV-MILITARY PERSONNEL ....................................................................... 136,016,281 136,016,281 

T i l e  XIV-DMER AUTHORIZATIONS 
Defense Working Capital Funds ............................................................................ 

................................................................................. Defense Commissary Agency 
National Defense Sealift Fund ....................... .. ................................................. 
Defense Coalition Support Fund ................... ... ................................................ 

......................... ..................................................... Defense Health Program .. 
Chemical Agents & Munitions 
Drug Interdiction & Counter-D 
Office of the Inspector Genera 
Subtotal. OTHER AUTHORIZATIO 

Division B: Military Construction Authorization 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
Military Construction, Army 
Military Construction. Navy 
Military Construction, Air Fo 
Military Construction. Defen 
Chemical Demilitarization C ............................................................. 
NATO Security Investment Program ...................... ................. ................................ 
Military Construction, Army National Guard ......................... .. ........................... 
Military Construction, Army Reserve .......................... .. ...................................... 
Military Construction, Naval Res 
Military Construction, Air Nation 
Military Construction, Air Force 
SuMotal, MILITARY CONSTRUC 

FAMILY HOUSING 
Family Housing Constru 
Family Housing O&M, A 
Family Housing Constm 
Family Housing O&M. N 

Family Housing Construct' 
Family Housing O&M, Def 
Homeowners Assistance Fund ...................................................................... 
DoD Family Housing Improvement Fund .......................... .. .............................. 

............................................................................... Subtotal. FAMILY HOUSING 

BR AC 
Base Realignment and Closure Account 1990 ................................................ 396,768 100,000 496.768 
Base Realignment and Closure Account 2005 ............................................. 7,479,498 -24,000 7,455,498 
Subtotal, BRAC .................................................................................................. 7,876,266 76.000 1,952,266 

............................. ............................................................. Prior Year Savings .. -175,800 -175,800 
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SUMMARY OF NATIONAL OEFENSE AUTHORIZATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

Authorization Conference Conference 
Request Change Authorization 

General Reduction FY 10 ITitle XX) ....................................................................... -529.091 -529,091 

Subtotal. MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, FAMILY HOUSING & BRAC ......................... 22,946,036 228,929 23.174.965 

.................................................................... General Transfer Authority (non-add) [5,000.0001 [-1,000,0001 [4,000,0001 

SUBTOTAL. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (051) ........................ .. ......................... 533.775.253 -89.199 533,686,054 

Department of Energy Authorization (Division C) 

Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability ........................................................ 6,188 6.1 88 

NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 
6,384,431 48,700 6,433,131 
2,136,709 39,750 2,176,459 

Naval Reactors ................... .... ................................................................... 1,003,133 1,003,133 
Dffice of the Administrator ................................................................................... 420,754 420,754 
Subtotal NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY AOMINISTRATION .................................. 9,945.027 88,450 10,033,477 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND OTHER OEFENSE ACTIVITIES 
Defense Environmental Cleanu 5,495,831 5,495,831 
Other Defense Activities 852.468 852,468 
Defense Nuclear Waste D 98,400 98,400 
Subtotal ENVIRONMENTAL AN0 OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES .................... .... 6,446,699 6,446,699 

TOTAL. DEPARNENT OF ENERGY .................... .. ............................................... 16,397,914 88.450 16.486.364 

Independent Federal Agency Authorization 

Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board ............................................................... 26,086 26,086 
Subtotal, DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD ................................... 26,086 26,086 

.................................. SUBTOTAL, ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE PROGRAMS (053) 16,424,000 88.450 16,512,450 

TOTAL, NATIONAL DEFENSE (05OkBASE BILL ................... ... .................... 550,199.253 -749 550,198,504 

DepaItinent of Defense Authorizations-Oveneas Contingency Operations 
(Mle XV) 

Division k Department of Defense Authorization 

T i l e  XV-OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS (OCO) 

PROCUREMENT 
Aircraft Procurement, Army ........................................................................... 
Missile Procurement, Army .................................... .... ............................................ 
Procurement of WTCV. Army ................................................................................. 
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SUMMARY OF NATIONAL OEFENSE AUTHORIZATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

- -  

Authorization Conference 
Request Change 

Conference 
Authorization 

Missile Pmcurement, 
Other Procurement, A 
Mine Resistant Ambus 
Procurement, Defense- 
Subtotal. PROCUREME 

RESEARCH. DEVELOPMENT. TEST & EVALUATION 
RDT&E, Army 
ROT&E, Navy 
RDT&E, Air Force ................................................................................................. 
RDT&E, Defense-Wide ......................................................................................... 
Subtotal, ROTEE, OCO ........................................................................................... 

OPERATION AN0 MAINTENANCE 
Operation & Maintenance. 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance. 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance, 
Operation & Maintenance, 

Afghanistan Security Forces Fund ................... .. ............................................. 
Pakistan Counterinsurgency Capability Fund .......................... .............. ................ 
Iraq Freedom Fund ............................. .. ........................................................... 
Subtotal, OPERATION AN0 MAINTENANCE, OCO ........................ .. .................... 

MILITARY PERSONNEL. OCO ....................... .. ................................................. 

OTHER AUMORIZATIONS 
Defense Working Capital Funds 

........................................ Defense Health Program ........ 
Drug interdiction and Counter- 
Office of the Inspector Genera 
Subtotal, OTHER AUTHORlZATl 

Special Transfer Authority (non-add) ................... .. .......................................... 

Division B: Mllttary Construction Authorization 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
Military Construction, Army .......................... .. .................................................. 
Military Construction, Air Force ...................................................................... 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide ................................................................ 
Subtotal. MILITARY CONSTRUCTION. OCO 

TOTAL. OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS ............................................. 

TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE .................................................................. 
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SUMMARY OF NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 
(In Thousands of Oollsrsl 

Authorization Conference Conference 
Request Change Authorization 

GRAND TOTAL, NATlONAl DEFENSE ....................................................................... 680,199,253 -7.005 680,192,248 

MEMORANDUM: NON-DEFENSE AUTHORIZATIONS 
Title I V d r m e d  Forces Retirement Home (Function 600) .................................... 134,000 134,000 
Title XlCVoice Act (Function 150) ................................................................. 55,000 55,000 
Title XXXIV-Naval Petroleum and Oil Shale R ~ s ~ N ~ s  (Function 270) ............... 23,627 23,627 
n t l e  XXXV--Maritime Administration (Function 400) ....................................... 152.900 152,900 
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NATIONAL DEFENSE BUDGET AUTHORITY IMPLICATION 
(in Thousands of Dollars) 

Authorization Conference Conference 
Request Change Authorization 

Summary. Oiscretionary Authorizations Within the Jurisdiction of the Armed 
Services Committee 

SUBTOTAL. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (051) 533,775,253 
SUBTOTAL. ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE PROG ........................ .. .......... 16,424,000 
TOTAL, NATIONAL DEFENSE (0501--BASE B 550,199,253 
TOTAL. OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIO 130,000,000 
GRAND TOTAL. NATIONAL DEFENSE 680,199,253 

Base National Defense Discretionary Programs that are Not In the lurisdic- 
tion of the Armed Services Committee or Do Not Require Additional Au- 
thorization 

Other Discrettonary Programs .................... .. ..................................................... 
Subtotal, Budget Sub-Function 054 ................................................................. 
Total Defense Discretionary Adjustments (050) ........................ ... .................. 

OCO National Defense Discretionary Programs that are Not I n  the lurisdic- 
tion of the Armed Services Cornminee 

FBI Salaries and Expenses ................................................................................ 101,066 
.................................................................. Subtotal, Budget Sub-Function 054 101,066 

Budget Authority Implication, National Defense Discretionary 
Department of Defense-Military I0511 ......................... .. ................................. 663,834,000 

................................................................ Atomic Energy Defense Activities (053) 16,558,000 
........................ ............................................ Defense-Related Act~vities (054) .. 6,852,066 

......................... ........ Total BA Implication. National Defense Discretionary .. 687,244,066 

National Defense Mandatory Programs. Current Law (CBO Estimates) 
................. Concurrent receipt accrual payments to the Military Retirement Fund 

Concurrent receipt policy proposal 
Revolving, trust and other DOD M 
Olfsetting receipts 
Subtotal, Budget S 
Energy employees occupational illn 
Expansion of Authority of EEOiC Ombudsm 
Subtotal, Budget Sub-Function 0 
Radiation exposure compensation 
Payment to CIA retirement fund and other 
Subtotal, Budget Sub-Function 
Total National Defense Mandato 

Budget Authority Implication, National Defense Discretionary and Mandatory 
Department of Defense--Military (0511 ................... .... ................................. 668,039,000 
Atomic Energy Defense Activit~es (0531 ............................................................... 17,335,000 

................... .......................................... Defense-Related Activities (0541 .... 7,175,066 
............... Total B1 Implication, National Defense Discretionary and Mandatory 693,143,066 


